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Office of Comprehensive Planning

Comprehensive Planning Review of Memphis 3.0 Consistency

This summary is being produced in response to the following application to support the Land Use and
Development Services department in their recommendation: SUP 2025-014

Site Address/Location: 1081 McClure Rd (Parcel ID: 077072 00025)

Overlay District/Historic District/Flood Zone: N/A

Future Land Use Designation: Anchor Neighborhood-Primarily Single-Unit (AN-S)
Street Type: N/A

The applicant is seeking approval to increase the capacity of the operation to 13+ children.

The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 —122:

1. Future Land Use Planning Map
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Red polygon indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.

2. Land Use Description/Intent
Anchor Neighborhood-Primarily Single-Unit (AN-S) are walkable
neighborhoods within a 5 —10-minute walk of a Community Anchor.

These neighborhoods are made up of single-unit and duplex housing.
Graphic portrayal of AN-S is to the right.

“AN-S” Form & Location Characteristics

NURTURE

Primarily detached, single-family residences. Attached single-family residences permitted on parcels
within 100 feet of an anchor. Height: 1-2 stories. Scale: house-scale.
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SUSTAIN
Primarily detached, single-family residences. Attached single-family residences permitted on parcels

within 100 feet of an anchor and along avenues, boulevards and parkways as identified in the Street
Types Map. Height: 1-3 stories. Scale: house-scale.

ACCELERATE
Primarily detached, single-family residences. Attached single-family, duplexes, triplexes and quadplexes

permitted on parcels within 100 feet of an anchor; at intersections where the presence of such housing
type currently exists at the intersection and along avenues, boulevards and parkways as identified in the

Street Types Map. Height: 1-3 stories. Scale: house-scale

“AN-S” Zoning Notes

Generally compatible with the following zone districts: R-15, R-10, R-8, R-6, R-3, RU-1, MDR in

accordance with Form and characteristics listed above.

Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Single-Family, R-10

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: Single-Family and Institutional and R-10

Overall Compatibility: This requested use is compatible with the land use description/intent, form &
location characteristics, zoning notes, and existing, adjacent land use and zoning as the proposed
building is a 1 story single-family home in a single-family neighborhood in the R-10 zoning district. Due to
increased traffic volume and the constrained width of the existing roadway, there are significant

concerns regarding the road's capacity to accommodate projected demand.

3. Degree of Change Map
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Red polygon denotes the proposed site in Degree of Change area. The Degree of Change is Sustain.
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4. Degree of Change Description

Sustain areas rely on limited public support and private resources to maintain the existing pattern of a
place.

5. Objectives/Actions Consistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities
N/A
Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations

Objective 4.1.15 Within anchors and anchor neighborhoods, balance needs of pedestrians, bicyclists,
transit, and automobiles to support surrounding land use.

Consistency Analysis
Sumnmary

This requested use is compatible with the land use description/intent, form & location characteristics,
zoning notes, and existing, adjacent land use and zoning as the proposed building is a 1 story single-
family home in a single-family neighborhood in the R-10 zoning district. Due to increased traffic volume
and the constrained width of the existing roadway, there are significant concerns regarding the road's
capacity to accommodate projected demand, which it is staff’s understanding that further analysis of
these concerns will be reviewed by Traffic Engineering.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0
Comprehensive Plan.

Summary Compiled by: Justin Harris, Comprehensive Planning.

18



Staff Report October 9, 2025
SUP 2025-014 Page 19

BOA 2025-0078 Notice of Disposition

MEMPHIS AND -' DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY -l AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall — 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — (901) 636-6619

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NOTICE OF DISPOSITION

TO: ToDario Harris DATE: September 24, 2025
T Harris Real Estate LLC DOCKET: BOA 2025-0078
1081 McClure Road
Sent via electronic mail to: JIMurray@selftucker.com

On September 24, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment approved your application
requesting variance from Item 2.6.2B(3)(c) of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code to
allow a Childcare Center of 13+ kids on a minor street more than 200 feet from an intersecting arterial subject
to the following conditions:

1. Afinal site plan with landscaping shall be submitted for administrative review and approval by the
Division of Planning and Development.

2. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Zoning Administrator shall be
submitted to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval
by the Division of Planning and Development.

3. Should no special use permit be approved by the Memphis City Council by March 24, 2026, this variance
shall be rendered null and void.

All appeals and applications granted are expressly conditioned upon the applicant obtaining the permit
requested or other order within two years from the date of the decision of the Board of Adjustment, unless the
Board explicitly provided a different time frame in its approval.

Respectfully,

Travian Smith

Planner |

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Chris Simmons — Zoning Enforcement
Antwone Smith —Zoning Enforcement
File

Note that there are no approved drawings or plans enclosed as the applicant must provide all of the required
drawings and plans to the Land Use and Development Services Department of the Division of Planning and
Development for administrative review and approval in compliance with the approved conditions.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

October 9, 2025
Page 20

MEMPHIS AND g DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY Bli AND DEVELOPMENT

Thursday, October 2, 2025 at 8 AM.

You have received this notice because you own or reside on a
property that is near the site of a development application to be
considered at an upcoming public hearing of the Memphis and
Shelby County Land Use Control Board. You are not required to
attend this hearing, but you are invited to do so if you wish to
speak for or against this application. You may also submit a letter
of comment to the staff planner listed below no later than

CASE NUMBER:  SUP 2025-014

ADDRESS: 1081 Mcclure Rd
REQUEST: To operate a Childcare Center for 13+ Children
APPLICANT: Todario Harris

Meeting Details

VICINITY MAP

Travian Smith
™ Travian.Smith@memphistn.gov
. (901) 636-6621

Location: Council Chambers Time: 9:00 AM

City Hall 1st Floor

125 N Main St. Date: Thursday, July 10, 2025
Staff Planner Contact:

To learn more about this proposal, contact
the staff planner or use the QR code to view

the full application.
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT

- . -

!

AFFIDAVIT

Shelby County
State of Tennessee

l,_Tolnars A, [hnes)s  being duly sworn, depose and say that at _L@pm
on the _/ & *day of &&a bes , 2025, | posted __/_ Public Notice Sign(s)
pertaining to Case No. Sufzqae oy at /O8] #1¢C fure /%75;;{ L T, 232
providing notice of a Public Hearing before the (check one):

v~ Land Use Control Board
Board of Adjustment
Memphis City Council
Shelby County Board of Commissioners
for consideration of a proposed land use action, a photograph of said sign(s) being
attached hereon and a copy of the sign purchase receipt or rental contract attached
hereto.

1/ i&%&zﬂgfi
Owneb Applicant or Representative Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me this / % day of ¢ é‘ﬂémzz 5 20& ’

tary Public

My commission expires: kﬁy/ 7/&
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APPLICATION

Memphis and Shelby County Division of
Planning and Development

East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tenneszes 38134

MO Downtown Service Center: 125 M. Main Street;
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

5 A
LBY COUNTY

website: www_develop801.com

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Pending
Opened Date: May 20, 2025

Record Number: SUP 2025-014 Expiration Date:

Record Name: Early Learning Incubator

Description of Work: This location will be used as a Childcare Center for 13 + Children. Ages of those
children present will be 6 weeks to 12 years of age. | do not anticipate occupancy to be more than 45
children at any given time. Location has been used as a Family Day Home Childcare for the past 10
years. Mow, | am requesting the SUP so that | can increase the capacity of the operation. Please refer to
SUP-2015-211 (1081 McClure Rd).

Parent Record Mumber:

Address:
1081 MCCLURE RD, MEMPHIS 38116

DOwner Information
Primary Owmer Name

A THARRIS REAESTATE LLC
Owner Address Owner Fhone
PO BOX 161006, MEMPHIS, TN 38186 9018001500

Parcel Information
077072 00025

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING
Name of DPD Planner Travian Smith
Date of Meeting 05/13/2025
Pre-application Meeting Type Phone
GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
Application Type Mew Special Use Permit (SUP)
List any relevant former Docket | Case SUP-2015-211 (1081 McClure)
Page 1 of 3 SUP 2025-014
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GEMNERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Mumber(s) related to previous applications on
this site

Is this application in response to a citation, stop
work order, or zoning letter

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop
work order, andfor zoning letter along with any
other relevant information

APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general
welfare

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and
operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the
development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district
regulations

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9C

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9D

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9E

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9F

GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer

Central Business Improvement District
Class

Downtown Fire District

Historic District

Land Use

Municipality

Overlay/Special Purpose District
Zoning

Page 2 of 3

October 9, 2025

Page 23

Mo

The daycare project will not have a substantial or
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting
the public health, safety, and general welfare.

The daycare project will be constructed, arranged
and operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the
development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable disfrict regulations.

The daycare project will be served adequately by
essential public facilities and services such as
sireets, parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire
protection and emergency services, water and
sewers,; or that the applicant will provide adequately
for such services.

The daycare project will not result in the destruction,
loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic
or historic importance.

The daycare project complies with all additional
standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

The daycare project request will not adversely affect
any plans to be considered or violate the character
of existing standards for development of the
adjacent properties.

SUP 2025-014
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GI5 INFORMATION

State Route -
Lot -
Subdivision -
Planned Development District -
Wellhead Protection Overlay District MNo
County Commission District -
City Council District -
City Council Super District -
Contact Information
Name Contact Type

T HARRIS DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, LLC

APPLICANT
Address

Phone

(901)209-T004

Name Contact Type

TODARIO HARRIS
PROPERTY CWNER OF

Address RECORD

Phone
(901)209-T004

Fee Information

Invoice # Fee ltem Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed

1650269 Special Use Permit Fee - 1 500.00 INVOICED 0.00  05/20/2025
5§ acres or less (Base Fee)

1650269 Child Care Center (13+ 1 250.00 INVOICED 0.00 05/20/2025
children)

1650269 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 19.50 INVOICED 0.00 05/20/2025
x fee)

Total Fee Invoiced: $769.50 Total Balance: $0.00

Payment Information

Payment Amouwnt Method of Payment
$769.50 Credit Card
Page 3 of 3 SUP 2025-014
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT

R R I

MEMPHIS AND am: DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY jj AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall - 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 - (901) 636-6619

Property Owner's Affidavit

Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12.3.1

OWNER: Includes the holder of legal fifle s wel as holders of any equitable interest, such as trust beneficiaries,

contract purchasers, option holders, lessees under leases having an unexpired term of at least ten years, and the like.
Whenever a statement of ownership is required by the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, full
disclosure of all legal and equitable interest in the property is required. Memphis and Shelby County Unified
Development Code Section 12:3.1,

| ToDario A Harris (4%3
J , state that | have read the definition of

(Print Name) (Sign Name)
“Owner” as outlined in the Memphis and Shelby County Unifi
that (select applicable box):

ed Development Code Section 12.3.1 and hereby state

M1 1 amthe owner of record as shown on the current tax rolls of the county Assessor of Property; the mortgage
holder of record as shown in the mortgage records of the county Register of Deeds; purchaser under a land
contract; a mortgagee or vendee in possession; or | have a freehold or lesser estate in the premises

[_] !Ihave charge, care or control of the premises as trustee, agent, executor, administrator, assignee, receiver,
guardian or lessee (and have included documentation with this affidavit)

3§ is, 38116
of the property located at 1081 McClure, Memphis, TN

and further identified by Assessor's Parcel Number 077072 00025

for which an application is being made to the Division of Planning and Development.

Sybscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before m, \,‘g?g&%,, day of W&Jg\ in the year of M

&

Q

T

P

%
3 TENNESSEE %
3 NOTARY  : /
R R o W 04 |2425
Stynature of Notary Publis- 9,005 ¥ My Comm@smn Expires
ch':;""“oum\\“““s‘\‘
I55ioN EXPRE
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LETTER OF INTENT

Metropolis Real Estate Services
1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300 Memphis, TN 38132 901-800-1500 office

ToDario “Todd” Harris, CCIM, Broker
T Harris Real Estate, LLC

1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300
Memphis, TN 38132

Memphis and Shelby County

Office of Planning and Development
Division of Planning and Development
125 North Main Street, Suite 477
Memphis, Tennessee 38103-2034

Subj: SUP APPLICATION (1081 McClure Road)
To Whom It May Concern:

I hope this letter finds you well. T Harris Real Estate, LLC is the owner of 1081 McClure Road in Memphis,
TN. For the past 10 years the property has been used as a home childcare center. The property was acquired
by T Harris Real Estate, LLC in March of 2023. It is our desire to make this property suitable for licensing
under commercial childcare operation standards as a Daycare Center (13+). Although the desire is to have
a commercial site, the capacity will be rather low (<50 children). It is our intent to open for business by
August 2025.

The property is Zoned R-10. The property is 1,772 sf and sits on 0.73 acres. Located on the sixth parcel
from the corner of Elvis Presley and McClure on the South Side of the street. There are no childcare
businesses on the street. However, within %4 of a mile from this location there are 5 childcare centers (2
housed in schools, 1 in the YMCA, and 2 private). The school sites are only open for 10 months a year.

This project will bring an alternative safe location for children to attend for their early learning needs.
Additionally, this location will employ up to 12 people at full capacity while serving as many as 40 children
a shift. Items to note is that the playground is on the rear of the property, protecting children from traffic
passing by. Parking will be in the front of the facility, and it will be equipped with all the required devices
and equipment as required by NFPA for the operation of a childcare business.

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED, CONTACT ME VIA TELEPHONE AT 901-800-1500 OFFICE,
901.299.7094 MOBILE (BEST), OR VIA EMAIL AT

TODDHARRIS@METROPOLISREALESTATESERVICES.COM.

Respectfully,

ToDario “Todd” Harris, CCIM, Broker
T Harris Real Estate, LLC.

1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300
Memphis, TN 38132

Metropolis Real Estate Services
1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300 Memphis, TN 38132 901-299-7094 mobile
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Petition provided by the Applicant
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Council Support Letter provided by the Applicant

MUMPIy

. -
Clt s/ O . BlP PEARL “EVA” WALKER
L J MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL
Me [ r ] DISTRICT 3

TENNESSEE

Memphis City Council
125 N. Main Street, Room 514
Memphis, TN 38103

September 24, 2025

To the Honorable Members of the Board of Adjustment,

I express my full and unwavering support for the variance request submitted by Mr. ToDario Harris, on behalfof T
Harris Real Estate, LLC, regarding the proposed childcare center at 1081 McClure Road.

When initially presented with this proposal, [ had several considerations, the chief of which was ensuring that the
voices of residents directly affected by this project were heard and respected. [ expressed to Mr. Harris my concern
that such a development, while serving a vital community purpose, should not disrupt the fabric or character of the
neighborhood.

To his credit, Mr. Harris responded with words and action. He went door-to-door to speak with residents on
McClure Road, shared plans transparently, and worked diligently to gatherinput. The result was a clear
demonstration of community engagement and support, evidenced by apetition with local signatures, aneighbothood
meeting, and no substantiated objections presented to my office.

The proposed center is designed to serve the families of Whitehaven by offering quality early education in a safe,
professionally managed setting. Its location—across from Whitehaven High School and within a corridor that
already includes civic and institutional uses—makes it especially appropriate for this type of use. Furthermore, the
applicant has demonstrated athoughtful approach to traffic low, safety, and aesthetics, ensuring the center blends
into the neighbothood while fulfilling a vital need.

As the representative of District 3, it is our collective responsibility to support projects that promote community
wellness, early childhood education, and neighborhood stability. This childcare center does all of the above.

I respectfully urge the Board to vote in favor of this variance. Doing so is in harmony with the intent and flexibility
provided by the Unified Development Code and with the vision of a Memphis responsive to its citizens' needs and

voices. & votein favor of this project is for a stronger, more equitable Whitehaven.

Flease feel free to contact my office should you need any further information.

Sincerely,
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Coucilwoman Pearl Eva Walker
Memphis City Council — District 3
pearl. walker@memphistn.gov | 901-636-6786
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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—_ Memphis and Shelby County Division of

— Planning and Development
[ ]
el
il East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134
MEMBEHIS AMD Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;

SHELBY COUNTY Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Pending
Opened Date: May 20, 2025

Record Number: SUP 2025-014 Expiration Date:

Record Name: Early Learning Incubator

Description of Work: T his location will be used as a Childcare Center for 13 + Children. Ages of those
children present will be 6 weeks to 12 years of age. | do not anticipate occupancy to be more than 45
children at any given time. Location has been used as a Family Day Home Childcare for the past 10
years. Now, | am requesting the SUP so that | can increase the capacity of the operation. Please refer to
SUP-2015-211 (1081 McClure Rd).

Parent Record Number:

Address:
1081 MCCLURE RD, MEMPHIS 38116

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name

Y T HARRIS REA ESTATE LLC

Owner Address Owner Phone
PO BOX 161006, MEMPHIS, TN 38186 9018001500

Parcel Information
077072 00025

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING
Name of DPD Planner Travian Smith
Date of Meeting 05/13/2025
Pre-application Meeting Type Phone
GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
Application Type New Special Use Permit (SUP)
List any relevant former Docket / Case SUP-2015-211 (1081 McClure)

Page 1 of 3 SUP 2025-014



GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Number(s) related to previous applications on
this site

Is this application in response to a citation, stop
work order, or zoning letter

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop
work order, and/or zoning letter along with any
other relevant information

APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general
welfare

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and
operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the
development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district
regulations

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9C

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9D

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9E

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9F

GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer

Central Business Improvement District
Class

Downtown Fire District

Historic District

Land Use

Municipality

Overlay/Special Purpose District
Zoning

Page 2 of 3

No

The daycare project will not have a substantial or
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting
the public health, safety, and general welfare.

The daycare project will be constructed, arranged
and operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the
development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district regulations.

The daycare project will be served adequately by
essential public facilities and services such as
streets, parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire
protection and emergency services, water and
sewers; or that the applicant will provide adequately
for such services.

The daycare project will not result in the destruction,
loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic
or historic importance.

The daycare project complies with all additional
standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

The daycare project request will not adversely affect
any plans to be considered or violate the character
of existing standards for development of the
adjacent properties.

SUP 2025-014



GIS INFORMATION

State Route -
Lot -
Subdivision -
Planned Development District -
Wellhead Protection Overlay District No
County Commission District -
City Council District -
City Council Super District -

Contact Information

Name Contact Type
T HARRIS DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, LLC APPLICANT
Address
Phone
(901)299-7094
Name Contact Type
TODARIO HARRIS
PROPERTY OWNER OF
Address RECORD
Phone
(901)299-7094
Fee Information
Invoice # Fee Iltem Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed
1650269 Special Use Permit Fee - 1 500.00 INVOICED 0.00 05/20/2025
5 acres or less (Base Fee)
1650269 Child Care Center (13+ 1 250.00 INVOICED 0.00 05/20/2025
children)
1650269 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 19.50 INVOICED 0.00 05/20/2025
x fee)
Total Fee Invoiced: $769.50 Total Balance: $0.00

Payment Information

Payment Amount Method of Payment
$769.50 Credit Card

Page 3 of 3 SUP 2025-014
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MEMPHIS AND mm= DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY gl AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall - 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 - (901) 636-6619

Property Owner's Affidavit

Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12 3.1

OWNER: Includes the holder of legal title as well as holders of any equitable interest, such as trust beneficiaries,
contract purchasers, option holders, lessees under leases having an unexpired term of atleast ten years, and the like.

Whenever a statement of ownership is required by the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, full
disclosure of all legal and equitable interest in the prope

Development Code Section 12.3.1.

| ToDario A Harris ——
. : , state that | have read the definition of
(Print Name)

(Sign Name)

“‘Owner” as outlined in the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12 3.1 and hereby state
that (select applicable box):

rty is required. Memphis and Shelby County Unified

M1 | 'amthe owner of record as shown on the current tax rolls of the county Assessor of Property: the mortgage
holder of record as shown in the mortgage records of the county Register of Deeds: purchaser under a land

contract; a mortgagee or vendee in possession; or | have a freehold or lesser estate in the premises

[] I have charge, care or control of the premises as trustee, agent, executor, administrator, assignee, receiver,
guardian or lessee (and have included documentation with this affidavit)

is, TN 38116
of the property located at 1081 McClure, Memphis

and further identified by Assessor's Parcel Number 077072 00025

L) o4 [2025

Stynature of Notary Publi- B, SieoesiQGSF My Commission Expires
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AFFIDAVIT

Shelby County
State of Tennessee

70D puny A Huexxs |, being duly sworn, depose and say that at /0 o° gnypm
onthe |7 dayof _/NY , 2025, | posted _/  Public Notice Sign(s)

pertaining to Case No. at _/OfI ML Jupe Menghis, 7. 38132 ,
providing notice of a Public Hearing before the (check one):

Land Use Control Board

Board of Adjustment

Memphis City Council

Shelby County Board of Commissioners

for consideration of a proposed land use action, a photograph of said sign(s) being

attached hereon and a copy of the sign purchase receipt or rental contract attached
hereto.

5/19 2025
Owner, W Re\,éresentative Date '

S:Z::fjjj sworn to before me this _/ 7 day of /[/{ %Y

4 V/fv;@J/LMAO

ﬂta;'y Public ( / 0

My commission exb;res: 5/ / 7 / 3007 7

L 20A5 .
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Metropolis Real Estate Services
1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300 Memphis, TN 38132 901-800-1500 office

ToDario “Todd” Harris, CCIM, Broker
T Harris Real Estate, LLC

1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300
Memphis, TN 38132

Memphis and Shelby County

Office of Planning and Development
Division of Planning and Development
125 North Main Street, Suite 477
Memphis, Tennessee 38103-2034

Subj: SUP APPLICATION (1081 McClure Road)
To Whom It May Concern:

I hope this letter finds you well. T Harris Real Estate, LLC is the owner of 1081 McClure Road in Memphis,
TN. For the past 10 years the property has been used as a home childcare center. The property was acquired
by T Harris Real Estate, LLC in March of 2023. It is our desire to make this property suitable for licensing
under commercial childcare operation standards as a Daycare Center (13+). Although the desire is to have
a commercial site, the capacity will be rather low (<50 children). It is our intent to open for business by
August 2025.

The property is Zoned R-10. The property is 1,772 sf and sits on 0.73 acres. Located on the sixth parcel
from the corner of Elvis Presley and McClure on the South Side of the street. There are no childcare
businesses on the street. However, within % of a mile from this location there are 5 childcare centers (2
housed in schools, 1 in the YMCA, and 2 private). The school sites are only open for 10 months a year.

This project will bring an alternative safe location for children to attend for their early learning needs.
Additionally, this location will employ up to 12 people at full capacity while serving as many as 40 children
a shift. Items to note is that the playground is on the rear of the property, protecting children from traffic
passing by. Parking will be in the front of the facility, and it will be equipped with all the required devices
and equipment as required by NFPA for the operation of a childcare business.

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED, CONTACT ME VIA TELEPHONE AT 901-800-1500 OFFICE,
901.299.7094 MOBILE (BEST), OR VIA EMAIL AT
TODDHARRIS@METROPOLISREALESTATESERVICES.COM.

Respectfully,

ToDario “Todd” Harris, CCIM, Broker
T Harris Real Estate, LLC.

1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300
Memphis, TN 38132

Metropolis Real Estate Services
1840 Pyramid Place, Ste. 300 Memphis, TN 38132 901-299-7094 mobile


mailto:TODDHARRIS@METROPOLISREALESTATESERVICES.COM
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5/22/25, 8:48 AM Re: SUP 2025-014 - 1081 McClure Rd - Haskins, Christopher - Outlook

[5 Outlook

Re: SUP 2025-014 - 1081 McClure Rd

From Todd Harris <toddharris@metropolisrealestateservices.com>
Date Wed 5/21/2025 3:47 PM

To  Haskins, Christopher <Christopher.Haskins@memphistn.gov>
Cc Ragsdale, Brett <Brett.Ragsdale@memphistn.gov>

[ﬂJ 1 attachment (385 KB)
1081 McClure Owners Affidavit.pdf;

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Memphis organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless

you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Sorry,

| neglected to answer the questions.
No fire Sprinkler. Floor plan with room dimensions sent in separate email.

ToDario "Todd” Harris, CCIM

Metropolis Real Estate Services

1840 Pyramid Place, Suite 300

Memphis, TN 38132

901.800.1500 office

901.299.7094 mobile

901.347.1101 fax
toddharris@metropolisrealestateservices.com

CCIM RVP Region VI
2023 - 24 Past Chapter President
MemphisMetro Chapter of CCIM

Sent from my iPhone

On May 21, 2025, at 9:54 AM, Haskins, Christopher
<Christopher.Haskins@mempbhistn.gov> wrote:

Todd,
Thanks for the response. Either is fine. If you email that over, | can upload it for you.

<Outlook-1ufo5rky.png> Chris Haskins

about:blank 173



5/22/25, 8:48 AM

about:blank

Re: SUP 2025-014 - 1081 McClure Rd - Haskins, Christopher - Outlook

Planner | - Zoning

Division of Planning and Development

125 N. Main, Ste. 477 Memphis, TN 38103
Phone: 901-636-7265

Email: christopher.haskins@memphistn.gov

https://www.facebook.com/Develop901/https://www.linkedin.com/company/mscdpd
<Outlook-mrallbjc.png>

<Outlook-wqOtdw3u.png>

<Outlook-3qyxhpwd.png>

Visit our website www.develop901.com

From: Todd Harris <toddharris@metropolisrealestateservices.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 9:48 AM

To: Haskins, Christopher <Christopher.Haskins@memphistn.gov>
Cc: Ragsdale, Brett <Brett.Ragsdale@memphistn.gov>

Subject: Re: SUP 2025-014 - 1081 McClure Rd

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Memphis organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Should | upload this in the application portal or email to you directly?

ToDario "Todd” Harris, CCIM

Metropolis Real Estate Services

1840 Pyramid Place, Suite 300

Memphis, TN 38132

901.800.1500 office

901.299.7094 mobile

901.347.1101 fax
toddharris@metropolisrealestateservices.com

CCIM RVP Region VI
2023 - 24 Past Chapter President
MemphisMetro Chapter of CCIM

Sent from my iPhone

2/3


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDevelop901%2F&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609755728%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FWqFTHJbjkTkv6b52xZ2UxzaSjun0OcE0oDMOCLbxzo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fmscdpd&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609775956%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TSoD8X9%2BW747X4TE3QvBt0UkQxUSHuiIJ7P2ZTf6GQI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.develop901.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609789061%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=5bnJWOBz6jEJu05wP%2BykLwRlTPC1lbd5ssOlpGAZl8s%3D&reserved=0

5/22/25, 8:48 AM

about:blank

Re: SUP 2025-014 - 1081 McClure Rd - Haskins, Christopher - Outlook

On May 21, 2025, at 9:38 AM, Haskins, Christopher
<Christopher.Haskins@mempbhistn.gov> wrote:

Todd,

We received your request for a Special Use Permit for out Land Use Control
Board. Can you please provide the following affidavit (see attached).

In addition, you will need to supply a floor plan showing room sizes, entry and

exit points.

The following question needs to be answered:

¢ Does the property have a sprinkler system installed?

¢ If so, can you provide documentation?
| will proceed moving your request for the next meeting agenda. Additional
information may be required as a Planner is assigned.

Feel free to email me with any questions you may have.

<Outlook-
qcducew;j.png>

Chris Haskins

Planner | - Zoning

Division of Planning and Development

125 N. Main, Ste. 477 Memphis, TN 38103
Phone: 901-636-7265

Email: christopher.haskins@memphistn.gov

https://www.facebook.com/Develop901/https://www.linkedin.com/company/mscdpd
<Outlook-j3ydokui.png>

<Outlook-befjogjs.png>

<Outlook-uogh0t10.png>

Visit our website www.develop901.com

<Owner-Affidavit-for-Planning-Applications.pdf>
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FDevelop901%2F&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609801068%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1pErWVbsFU5tEDXtQKgyjMkUSgoPNvB2Bvv1fITH9NE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fmscdpd&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609812866%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=QqCXQNmtTQY%2FGET4WgECCLFeWFYi0auGQWN6giFYoAw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.develop901.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CChristopher.Haskins%40memphistn.gov%7Cfc66e4f19a6e4da5b46408dd98a8b8e8%7C416475616537442396a9859e89f8919f%7C0%7C0%7C638834572609824741%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DkWALTujYD%2BanjkHmXD7ZrPYdxtE2LQPUq8kExx1kWk%3D&reserved=0

Shelby County Tennessee
Willie F. Brooks, Ir.

Shelby County Register

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.

23035289
05/03/2023 - 01:12:30 PM

4 PGS
CHRTIS 2569692-23035289

VALUE 75000.00
MORTGAGE TAX 0.00
TRANSFER TAX 277.50
RECORDING FEE 20.00
DP FEE 2.00
REGISTER'S FEE 1.00
EFILE FEE 2.00
TOTAL. AMOUNT 302.50

WILLIE F. BROOKS JR
REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W 165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
Website: http://register shelby.tn.us Email: register@shelbycountytn. gov



Willie F. Brooks Jr Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instrument# 23035289 Page 1 of 4

\NGELD AITH THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED vi RETURN D .
i M Bryan K. Smith, Attorney
Attorneys & Counselors Pietrangelo Smith PLC

International Place - Tower li
6410 Poplar Avenue, Suite 710
Memphis, Tennessee 38119
File No. 23006

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into as of the ﬁx_\” day of April, 2023, by and between
BCS Investments, LL.C, a Tennessee limited liability company, party of the first part, and T
Harris Real Estate, LLC, J_/ensegee jymted fich /ity Concflons party of the
second part, ‘ 4 e

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid, and
other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said
party of the first part has bargained and sold and does hereby bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto
the said party of the second part the following described real estate, situated and being in the County
of Shelby, State of Tennessee:

Lot 33, McClure's Orchard Terrace Subdivision, as shown on plat of
record at Plat Book 9 Page 87 in the Register's Office of Shelby
County, Tennessee, to which plat reference is hereby made for a
more particular description of said property.

Being the same property conveyed to the party of the first part by
Warranty Deed of record at Instrument Number 12034666 in the
Register’s Office of Shelby County, Tennessee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid real estate, together with all the appurtenances and
hereditaments thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto the said party of the second
part, its heirs, successors and assigns in fee simple forever.

The said party of the first part does hereby covenant with the said party of the second part that he is
lawfully seized in fee of the aforedescribed real estate; he has a good right to sell and convey the
same; that the same is unencumbered, EXCEPT 2023 City of Memphis and 2023 Shelby County
real estate taxes, which the party of the second part hereby assumes and agrees to pay; Subdivision
Restrictions, Building Lines and Easements of record at Plat book 9, Page 87; and Deed Restrictions
of record at Book 1919, Page 080, in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessce; and that
the title and quiet possession thereto he will warrant and forever defend against the lawful claims of
all persons.

The word "party" as used herein shall mean "parties” if more than one person or entity be referred
to, and pronouns shall be construed according in their proper gender and number according to the
context hereof.



Willie F. Brooks Jr Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instrument# 23035289 Page 2 of 4

WITNESS the signature of the said party of the first part the day and year first above written.

on A. Br7{1, Sole Member









MEMPHIS AND -' DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY -I AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall — 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — (901) 636-6619

October 9, 2025

T Harris Real Estate, LLC
P.O Box 161006
Memphis, TN 38186

Sent via electronic mail to: toddharris@metropolisrealestateservices.com

Case Number: SUP 2025-014
LUCB Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Dear applicant,

On Thursday, October 9, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board
recommended approval of your special use permit application to allow a childcare center of 13+
located at 1081 McClure Road, subject to the following conditions:

1. A final site plan with landscaping shall be submitted for administrative review and approval
by the Division of Planning and Development.

2. Any future improvements to the property (including but not limited to the installation of
playground equipment) shall be submitted to the Division of Planning and Development for
administrative review and approval. The Zoning Administrator may, at their discretion,
impose additional landscaping requirements necessary to appropriately screen such
improvements.

3. Should no special use permit be approved by the Memphis City Council by March 24, 2026,
this variance shall be rendered null and void.

This application will be forwarded, for final action, to the Council of the City of Memphis. The Council
will review your application in a committee meeting prior to voting on it in a public hearing. The
applicant or the applicant’s representative(s) shall be in attendance at all meetings and hearings.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the City Council Records Office to determine when the
application is scheduled to be heard at committee and in public session. The City Council Records
Office may be reached at (901) 636-6792.

If for some reason you choose to withdraw your application, a letter should be mailed to the Land
Use and Development Services Department of the Division of Planning and Development at the
address provided above or emailed to the address provided below.
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